

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE THIRTY DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WRIT PETITION NO: 40414 OF 2025

Between:

Ramdas Digital Photo Studio Flex Printers, Rep. by its Managing Director Sri.
Gajula Ramdas, S/o. G. Venkatesham.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Power and Energy Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd, of Telangana, Rep. by its Chairman-cum-Managing Director. TGSPDCL, Ground Floor, Corporate Office, Mint Compound, Hyderabad
3. The Divisional Engineer, Operation, DPE, TGSPDCL, Sangareddy Division, Sangareddy Dist
4. The Assistant Executive Engineer (Operations), TGSPDCL, Sangareddy town, Sangareddy Dist.
5. Sri. V.S. Kashinatham, S/o. V.S. Shreekantham, Aged 69 years, Occ Retd., Govt. Servant, R/o. H. no. 25-36/4/5/1, Mallikarjuna Nagar, Ramachandrapuram, Medak District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate SRI PALLE SRIHARI NATH presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, declaring the action of Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 in disconnecting the electricity service connection No.110198560 supply to the petitioner premises H. No. MIG-59, Phase-II, admeasuring 1500 Sq. feet including common area in 1st Floor, Opp. Integrated Collector Office, Pothireddipally, Sangareddy Town and District as no prior notice was issued, no opportunity of hearing was afforded, disconnection was done mechanically at the behest of 5th Respondent is arbitrary, unreasonable and discriminatory, thereby violating Article 14 and also Violation of Article 21 Right to Life Electricity is an essential service of the Constitution of India. Consequently Direct the respondents to restore the electricity service connection No.110198560

supply forthwith to the petitioner's premises by Restraining the Respondent No.5 (landlord) from interfering with the petitioner's electricity supply.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI PALLE SRIHARI NATH Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR POWER AND ENERGY for respondent No.1 and SC for respondent Nos.2 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Power and Energy Department, Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd, of Telangana, TGSPDCL, Ground Floor, Corporate Office, Mint Compound, Hyderabad.
3. The Divisional Engineer, Operation, DPE, TGSPDCL, Sangareddy Division, Sangareddy Dist
4. The Assistant Executive Engineer (Operations), TGSPDCL, Sangareddy town, Sangareddy Dist.
5. Sri. V.S. Kashinatham, S/o. V.S. Shreekantham, Aged 69 years, Occ Retd., Govt. Servant, R/o. H. no. 25-36/4/5/1, Mallikarjuna Nagar, Ramachandrapuram, Medak District.

are directed to show cause on or before 10.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent No. 3 & 4 forthwith to restore Electricity Power service connection No.110198560 supply to the petitioner premises H. No. MIG-59, Phase-II, admeasuring 1500 Sq. feet including common area in 1st Floor, Opp. Integrated Collector Office, Pothireddipally, Sangareddy Town & District, pending disposal of WP No. 40414 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Power and Energy takes notice for respondent No.1 and Learned standing counsel takes notice for respondent Nos.2 to 4.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.5 through Speed post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service of the same.

List on 10.02.2026.

In the meanwhile, there shall be interim direction as prayed for.

SD/- T. SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Power and Energy Department, Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd, of Telangana, TGSPDCL, Ground Floor, Corporate Office, Mint Compound, Hyderabad.
3. The Divisional Engineer, Operation, DPE, TGSPDCL, Sangareddy Division, Sangareddy Dist
4. The Assistant Executive Engineer (Operations), TGSPDCL, Sangareddy town, Sangareddy Dist.
5. Sri. V.S. Kashinatham, S/o. V.S. Shreekantham, Aged 69 years, Occ Retd., Govt. Servant, R/o. H. no. 25-36/4/5/1, Mallikarjuna Nagar, Ramachandrapuram, Medak District.
(Addresses 1 to 5 by SPAD - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. One CC to SRI. PALLE SRIHARI NATH Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR ENERGY ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATED: 30/12/2025

LIST ON 10.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.40414 of 2025

INTERIM DIRECTION

